

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
:
:
In re REFCO, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION : 05 Civ. 8626 (GEL)
:
:
----- X

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE FIRST
AMENDED CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**
Max W. Berger (MB-5010)
John P. Coffey (JC-3832)
Salvatore J. Graziano (SG-6854)
John C. Browne (JB-0391)
Jeremy P. Robinson
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
Stuart M. Grant (SG-8157)
James J. Sabella (JS-5454)
45 Rockefeller Center
New York, NY 10111
(212) 755-6501
- and -
Megan D. McIntyre
Jeff A. Almeida
Christine M. Mackintosh
Jill Agro
Chase Manhattan Centre
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs Pacific Investment
Management Company, LLC and RH Capital LLC and the Prospective Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 I. Overview 6

 II. Refco’s Public Offerings 11

 A. The Bond Offering 11

 B. The August 2005 IPO 14

 III. Grant Thornton and the Inside Defendants Knowingly and/or Recklessly Allowed the Fraud to Occur and Continue 16

 IV. The Truth Regarding Refco Is Finally (Albeit Haltingly) Disclosed 32

ARGUMENT 34

 I. THE COMPLAINT STATES CLAIMS UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT 34

 A. Defendants’ “Sounds in Fraud” Argument Is Without Merit 35

 1. Plaintiffs’ Securities Act Claims Are Not Subject to Rule 9(b) 36

 2. Plaintiffs’ Securities Act Claims Should Be Sustained Even If Rule 9(b) Were Held Applicable 40

 B. Plaintiffs’ § 12(a)(2) Claim on Behalf of Bond Purchasers (Count I) Should Not Be Dismissed 41

 1. The Bonds Were Sold in a Public Offering 42

 a. The Rule 144A Bond Offering Was a Public Offering 42

 b. Alternatively, the Entire Two-Step Offering Was a Public Offering 48

 2. The Offering Memorandum Was a Prospectus 51

 C. Plaintiffs’ § 11 Claim on Behalf of Bond Purchasers (Count III) Should Not Be Dismissed 52

1.	The Bond Underwriter Defendants Are “Underwriters” for Purposes of § 11	53
2.	Section 11 Claims Are Available to Class Members Who Acquired Their Bonds in the Exxon Capital Exchange	58
D.	The Complaint Adequately Pleads Claims for Control Person Liability Under § 15 of the Securities Act (Counts IV, VI and VII)	62
1.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Primary Violations of the Securities Act by the Controlled Persons	62
2.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Defendants’ Control of Refco	63
a.	Control Is a Factual Issue That Should Not Be Resolved on a Motion to Dismiss	64
b.	Allegations of Control Are Subject to the Notice Pleading Requirements of Rule 8(a)	64
c.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Control	66
3.	Culpable Participation Is Not an Element of a § 15 Claim	83
4.	The Complaint Appropriately Asserts Alternative Claims of Primary and Control Person Liability Against Defendants Bennett and Refco Holdings	84
II.	THE COMPLAINT STATES CLAIMS UNDER THE EXCHANGE ACT	86
A.	The Complaint Adequately Pleads Claims Under Rule 10b-5(b) (Count IX)	86
1.	Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded That Each Exchange Act Defendant Made Material False Statements or Omissions	86
a.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Facts Demonstrating that Grant Thornton Made Material False Statements	87
b.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Murphy, Silverman, Klejna, Sexton and the Audit Committee Defendants Made False Statements	90
i.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Defendants’ Individual Statements	90

ii.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Defendants’ Group Statements	91
c.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Sherer and Trosten Made False Statements	94
2.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Raise a Strong Inference of Scienter	96
a.	The Complaint Alleges Facts Giving Rise to a Strong Inference of Defendant Grant Thornton’s Scienter	97
i.	Circumstantial Evidence of Grant Thornton’s Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness.....	97
ii.	Grant Thornton Had the Motive and Opportunity to Commit Fraud	103
b.	The Complaint Alleges Facts Giving Rise to a Strong Inference of Trosten’s Scienter	104
c.	The Complaint Alleges Facts Giving Rise to a Strong Inference of the Officer Defendants’ and Audit Committee Defendants’ Scienter	105
i.	Circumstantial Evidence of Officer Defendants’ and Audit Committee Defendants’ Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness	106
ii.	Facts Supporting the Officer Defendants’ and Audit Committee Defendants’ Motive and Opportunity to Commit Fraud	110
3.	Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Loss Causation With Respect to Their Section § 10(b) Claim Against Grant Thornton for Plaintiffs’ Damages After October 10, 2005	113
B.	The Complaint Adequately Pleads Claims for Control Person Liability Under § 20(a) (Counts XI, XII and XIII)	118
1.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Defendants’ Control of Persons Primarily Liable Under the Exchange Act	119
2.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Culpable Participation.....	119

a.	The Complaint’s Scierter Allegations Satisfy the Pleading Requirements For Culpable Participation Against the Audit Committee Defendants, Trosten, and the Officer Defendants.....	120
b.	The Bennett Shell Entities	120
c.	The THL Partner Defendants and the THL Individual Defendants	122
d.	Grant	124
C.	The Complaint Adequately Pleads Claims Under § 20A (Count XIV).....	126
1.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Bennett’s Contemporaneous Sales	126
2.	The Complaint Adequately Pleads § 20A Claims Against the THL Partner Defendants.....	127
	CONCLUSION.....	129

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AIG Global Sec. Lending Corp. v. Bank of America Securities LLC</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	44
<i>In re AOL Time Warner Sec. & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	76, 98
<i>Abbey v. Computer Memories, Inc.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 870 (N.D. Cal. 1986)	60
<i>In re Activision Sec. Litig.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	55, 56
<i>Adair v. Bristol Tech. System</i> , 179 F.R.D. 126 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	36
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	65, 75, 84, 86, 93
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	38, 86, 91, 92, 96
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	108
<i>American High-Income Trust v. AlliedSignal</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	49, 50, 54
<i>In re Ames Department Stores Inc. Stock Litig.</i> , 991 F. 2d 953 (2d Cir. 1993).....	62
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967).....	60, 64
<i>Blau v. Max Factor & Co.</i> , 342 F.2d 304 (9th Cir. 1965)	60

<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litigs.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 688(S.D. Ohio 2006)	112
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 645 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	117
<i>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	117
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D.N.J. 1999)	58, 59
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	87
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	48
<i>In re Complete Management Sec. Litig.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	96
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	97
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , No. 00 Civ. 2284, 2002 WL 826847 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2002)	102
<i>In re Crown America Realty Trust Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 95-202J, 1997 WL 599299 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 1997)	95
<i>Danis v. USN Commc'ns., Inc.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 923 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	40, 95
<i>In re Daou System, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005)	117
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 9475, 2002 WL 244597 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2002)	83
<i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	63
<i>Dorchester Investors v. Peak Trends Trust</i> , No. 99 Civ. 4696, 2003 WL 223466 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2003)	83

<i>Drobbin v. Nicolet Instrument Corp.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 860 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	63
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	113, 114
<i>Dwoskin v. Rollins, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 285 (5th Cir. 1981)	61
<i>Elfenbein v. American Financial Corp.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 619 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	61
<i>Emergent Capital Investment Management LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 615 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	44, 114, 117
<i>In re Engineering Animation Sec. Litig.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (S.D. Iowa 2000)	127
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	44, 45, 118
<i>Escott v. BarChris Construction Corp.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 643 (S.D.N.Y. 1968).....	56
<i>In re Executive Telecard, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	64
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	117
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 392 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2004)	103
<i>In re First Merchants Acceptance Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97 C 2715, 1998 WL 781118, (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 1998).....	98
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	40, 63, 73
<i>Flake v. Hoskins</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Kan. 1999).....	44, 46
<i>Fonte v. Board of Managers of Cont'l Towers Condo</i> , 848 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1998).....	75

<i>Friedl v. City of N.Y.</i> , 210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....	75
<i>In re Friedman's Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	84
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	96
<i>Giarraputo v. UNUMProvident Corp.</i> , No. 99-301-PC, 2000 WL 1701294 (D. Me. Nov. 8, 2000)	58
<i>Glamorgan Coal Corp. v. Ratner's Group PLC</i> , No. 93 Civ. 7581, 1995 WL 406167 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 1995)	44
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	87, 91, 109, 127
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910, 2005 WL 2990646 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910, 2005 WL 1907005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> No. 02 Civ. 910, 2006, WL 1628469 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gupta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 94-1517 FMS, 1995 WL 338893 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 1995).....	93
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harden v. Raffensperger, Hughes & Co.</i> , 65 F.3d 1392 (7th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>Hill York Corp. v. American Int'l Franchises, Inc.</i> , 448 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1971)	44, 45
<i>In re Hayes Lemmerz International, Inc. Equity Sec. Litig.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	49, 50, 64, 69

<i>In re Health Management, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 192 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	105
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1993).....	36, 56, 57
<i>Hirtenstein v. Tenney</i> , 252 F. Supp. 827 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	46
<i>In re Homestore.com Securities Litig.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	99
<i>Howard v. Everex Syst., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	90
<i>Ingenito v. Bermec Corp.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 525 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	57
<i>In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6527, 2003 WL 21250682 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2003).....	58
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	34, 66, 119
<i>In re JWP Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1239 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	44, 63, 69
<i>Jackson National Life Insurance Co. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 697 (2d Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Jacobs v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , No. 97 Civ. 33741999 WL 101772 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 1999).	72
<i>Jefferson Insurance Co. v. Rouhana (In re Winstar Commc'ns.)</i> , Nos. 01cv3014, 01cv11522, 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006)	98
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	85
<i>Kinney v. Metropolitan Global Media, Inc.</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.R.I. 2001)	87
<i>Landry v. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants</i> , 715 F. Supp. 98 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	63, 81

<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	114, 117
<i>Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass 2002)	87
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 286 B.R. 33 (D. Mass 2002)	69
<i>In re Leslie Fay Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 749 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	65, 101
<i>Liberty Ridge LLC v. RealTech Syst. Corp.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	87
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	50, 54, 72, 105
<i>Marcus v. Frome</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	112
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1744, 2006 WL 2057194 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2006)	114
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 1037 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	77
<i>McFarland v. Memorex Corp.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 631 (N.D. Cal. 1980)	57
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Va. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Asensio & Co., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 2004)	117
<i>Milman v. Box Hill System Corp.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	62
<i>Monroe v. Hughes</i> , 31 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 1994)	62
<i>In re MTC Elect. Tech. S'holders Litig.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 974 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	93

<i>Myzel v. Fields</i> , 386 F.2d 718 (8th Cir. 1967)	63, 70, 81
<i>In re NTL Sec. Litig.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 15 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	75, 109
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	115
<i>In re Nat’l Century Fin. Enter., Inc., Inv. Litig.</i> , No. 2:03-md-1565, 2006 WL 469468 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 27, 2006)	81
<i>Neubauer v. Eva-Health USA, Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 281 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	64, 127
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust v. America W. Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir.2003)	64
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	87, 96, 104, 110
<i>In re N.Y. City Shoes Sec. Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 80125 (E.D. Pa. July 9, 1988).....	56, 57
<i>OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Group International, Inc.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	38
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	98, 100
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	64, 76, 91, 127
<i>P. Schoenfeld Asset Management LLC v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 589 (D.N.J. 2001).	87
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Philip Svcs. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	34, 40, 66, 72, 101
<i>Phillips v. Scientific Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2004)	124

<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1998)	53
<i>In re Prestige Brand Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 06924, 2006 WL 2147719 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2006)	37
<i>In re Qwest Commc'nc International, Inc.</i> , 396 F.Supp.2d 1178 (D. Colo. 2004)	103, 126
<i>Rehm v. Eagle Finance Corp.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1246 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	109
<i>In re Regal Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94-179, 1996 WL 411654 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 1996)	85
<i>In re Regeneron Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 CV 3111, 2005 WL 225288 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2005)	96, 106
<i>In re Reliance Sec. Litig.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 480 (D. Del. 2001)	95
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 493 (W.D. Pa. 2002)	109
<i>Robbins v. Moore Medical Corp.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	73
<i>Robin v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 1120 (7th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , No. 00 CV 0958, 2002 WL 1396986 (E.D.N.Y. June 7, 2002)	37, 38
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	96
<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transport Sec. Litig.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2005)	100
<i>In re Safety-Kleen Corp. Bondholders Litig.</i> , No. 3:00-1145-17, 2002 WL 32349819 (D.S.C. Mar. 27, 2002).....	47, 48, 61, 62

<i>S.E.C. v. First Jersey Securities</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996),.....	63, 105
<i>S.E.C v. Cavanagh</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	48, 49
<i>S.E.C v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>S.E.C v. Franklin Atlas Corp.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 1957).....	64
<i>S.E.C v. North America Research & Development Corp.</i> , 424 F.2d 63 (2d Cir. 1970).....	48
<i>S.E.C v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 797 F. Supp. 1217 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	103, 110
<i>S.E.C v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953).....	44, 50
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schuster v. F.H. Anderson Company, P.C.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 983 (N.D. Iowa 2005).....	118
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000).....	117
<i>Sloane Overseas Fund, Ltd. v. Sapiens International Corp.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1369 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	46
<i>In re Solv-Ex Corp. Sec. Litigation</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	73, 75
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazil Fund v. Scudder, Stevens & Clark, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 783 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	63, 81
<i>Suez Equity Investments v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	116
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	65
<i>Terrydale Liquidating Trust v. Barness</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1006 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	64
<i>T.H.C., Inc. v. Fortune Petroleum Corp.</i> , Nos. 96-2690 & 96-2691, 1999 WL 182593 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 1999)	105
<i>Thomas v. City of N.Y.</i> , 143 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Twombly v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 425 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005).....	65
<i>In re Ultrafem Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	38
<i>In re Unumprovident Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 858 (E.D. Tenn. 2005).....	58, 118
<i>In re Van Der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	85
<i>Versyss Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 982 F.2d 653 (1st Cir. 1992).....	62
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	66, 80, 83
<i>Whalen v. Hibernia Foods PLC</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3182, 2005 WL 1799370 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2005)	98
<i>Winstar Communications</i> , No. 01 CV 3014, 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006)	100, 101
<i>In re WRT Energy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 3610, 2005 WL 323729 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2005)	39
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02civ3288, 2003 WL 21488087 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	98

<i>Yung v. Lee</i> , 432 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Zelman v. JDS Uniphase Corp.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 956 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	95

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(11).....	53
15 U.S.C. § 77d.....	47
15 U.S.C. § 77j(a)	41, 51
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)	41, 58
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b).....	87
15 U.S.C. § 78r	58
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1	59, 127, 128
17 C.F.R. § 230.144A	46, 47, 50
17 C.F.R. § 230.405	63
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b.....	63
